FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

AR 17 117

38	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(c)	 Market Risk

Market risk sensitivity assessment is based on the changes in key variables, such as profit rates and foreign currency rates, while all other variables
remain unchanged. The sensitivity factors used are assumptions based on parallel shifts in the key variables to project the impact on the assets and
liabilities position of the Bank.

The scenarios used are based on the assumption that all key variables for all maturities move at the same time and by the same magnitude and do
not incorporate actions that would be otherwise taken by the business units and risk management to mitigate the effect of this movement in key
variables. The Bank seeks to ensure that the profit rate risk profile is managed to minimise losses and optimise net revenues.

(i)	 Profit rate sensitivity analysis

The profit rate sensitivity results below shows the impact on profit after tax and equity of financial assets and financial liabilities bearing floating
profit rate and fixed rate financial assets and financial liabilities:

Impact
on profit
after tax

RM’000

Impact
on equity

RM’000

2017

+100 bps 33,212 (102,890)
–100 bps (32,068) 109,717

2016

+100 bps (3,498) (113,332)
–100 bps 3,652 121,600

The results above represent financial assets and liabilities that have been prepared on the following basis:

(i)	 Impact on the profit after tax is the sum of valuation changes on fixed income instruments held in the trading portfolio and earnings movement
for all short term profit rate sensitive assets and liabilities (with maturity or re-pricing tenure of up to one year) that is not held in the trading
portfolio. Earnings movement for the short term profit rate sensitive assets and liabilities uses a set of risk weights with its respective time
band to simulate the 100 bps (2016: 100 bps) profit rate change impact. For assets and liabilities with non-fixed maturity e.g. current and
savings accounts, certain assumptions are made to reflect the actual sensitivity behaviour of these profit bearing assets and liabilities.

(ii)	 Impact on equity represents the changes in fair values of fixed income instruments held in the AFS portfolio arising from the shift in the
profit rate.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

OUR WAY FORWARD118

38	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(c)	 Market Risk (continued)

(ii)	 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The foreign currency sensitivity represents the effect of the appreciation or depreciation of the foreign currency rates on the currency position,
while other variables remain constant.

Impact
on profit
after tax

RM’000

2017

+10% 1,254
–10% (1,254)

2016

+10% (632)
–10% 632

Impact on the profit after tax is estimated on the assumption that foreign exchange move by the same amount and all other variables are held
constant and are based on a constant reporting date position.

RHB ISLAMIC BANK BERHAD

STATU
TO

RY FIN
AN

CIAL STATEM
EN

TS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

AR 17 119

38	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(d)	 Profit rate risk

The table below summarises the Bank’s exposure to profit rate risk. The carrying amount of assets and liabilities (includes non-financial instruments)
are categorised by the earlier of contractual re-pricing or maturity dates:

[…]

in benchmark rates, rate of return risk to earnings is controlled using MATs and identified escalation procedures.

Stress testing is also performed regularly to determine the adequacy of capital in meeting the impact of extreme benchmark rate movements on the balance
sheet. Such tests are also performed to provide early warnings of potential extreme losses, facilitating proactive management of rate of return risk in the
banking book in an environment of rapid financial market changes.

RHB ISLAMIC BANK BERHAD

BASEL II PILLAR 3 D
ISCLO

SU
RES

AR 17 199

Basel II Pillar 3 Disclosures
﻿

9.0	 RATE OF RETURN RISK IN THE BANKING BOOK (CONTINUED)

The impact of changes in benchmark rates to net earnings and economic value as at 31 December 2017 and 31 December 2016 are shown in the following
tables:

Table 16a: Rate of Return Risk in the Banking Book as at 31 December 2017

RHB Islamic Bank Impact on Position as at Reporting Period (100 basis points) Parallel Shift

Increase/(Decline) in Earnings Increase/(Decline) in Economic Value

Currency

Impact based on
+100 basis points

RM’000

Impact based on
-100 basis points

RM’000

Impact based on
+100 basis points

RM’000

Impact based on
-100 basis points

RM’000

MYR – Malaysian Ringgit 51,022 (51,022) (229,533) 229,533

USD – US Dollar 5,859 (5,859) 1,667 (1,667)

Others1 (945) 945 177 (177)

Total 55,936 (55,936) (227,689) 227,689

Table 16b: Rate of Return Risk in the Banking Book as at 31 December 2016

RHB Islamic Bank Impact on Position as at Reporting Period (100 basis points) Parallel Shift

Increase/(Decline) in Earnings Increase/(Decline) in Economic Value

Currency

Impact based on
+100 basis points

RM’000

Impact based on
-100 basis points

RM’000

Impact based on
+100 basis points

RM’000

Impact based on
-100 basis points

RM’000

MYR – Malaysian Ringgit (4,173) 4,173 (335,841) 335,841

USD – US Dollar 1,122 (1,122) 367 (367)

Others1 (400) 400 201 (201)

Total (3,451) 3,451 (335,273) 335,273

Note:

1. 	 Inclusive of GBP, EUR, SGD, etc
2. 	 The EaR and EVE exposures are additive and do not take into account any correlation impact in the aggregation.
3. 	 The earnings and economic values were computed based on the standardised approach adopted by BNM.
4. 	 PSIA (Profit Sharing Investment Account) between RHB Islamic and RHB Bank which qualifies as a risk absorbent, is excluded from the computation of rate of return risk.

OUR WAY FORWARD200

Basel II Pillar 3 Disclosures
﻿

9.0	 RATE OF RETURN RISK IN THE BANKING BOOK (CONTINUED)

The impact to net earnings above represents financial assets and liabilities that have been prepared on the following basis: